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RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

APR1400 Design Certification 

Korea Electric Power Corporation / Korea Hydro & Nuclear Power Co., LTD 

Docket No. 52-046 

RAI No.:  330-8418  

SRP Section:  14.03.11 – Containment Systems and Severe Accidents – Inspections, 
Tests, Analyses, and Acceptance Criteria 

Application Section:  6.2.1.1.A 

Date of RAI Issue:  12/09/2015 

 

Question No. 14.03.11-3 

10 CFR 52.47(b)(1) states, in part, that a design certification (DC) application must contain the 
necessary inspections, tests, analysis and acceptance criteria (ITAAC) to provide reasonable 
assurance that a facility incorporating a DC is constructed in accordance with the certified 
design. 

The ITAAC provided for containment, located in DCD Tier 1, Table 2.2.1-2, “Nuclear Island 
Structures ITAAC” and Table 2.11.1-2, “Containment Structure ITAAC,” do not address some of 
the key physical parameters relied on in the safety analyses. Substantial changes to these 
parameters could adversely impact the safety analyses in Chapter 6. Staff determined that no 
ITAAC was provided to demonstrate that the as-built containment volume is conservative with 
respect to the value assumed in the containment peak pressure analyses in DCD Tier 2 Section 
6.2.1. In addition, no ITAAC is provided to ensure that the subcompartment accessway 
dimensions in the as-built design match those in the analyses in Section 6.2.1.2. Provide an 
ITAAC that confirms the as-built containment volume is conservatively represented by the 
assumptions used in DCD Tier 2 Section 6.2.1, or enhance an existing ITAAC to additionally 
perform the same function. In addition, provide an ITAAC that verifies that the as-built 
containment subcompartment access dimensions are at least as large as those assumed in 
DCD Tier 2 Section 6.2.1.4. 

Response 

In response to RAI 286-8340 Question 06.02.01.01.A-1 (ref. KHNP submittal MKD\NW-15-
0277L dated November 24, 2015; ML15328A321) an additional ITAAC item was proposed to 
Tier 1 Table 2.11.1-2 to ensure that the as-built containment heat sink and compositions are 
conservative with respect to assumptions made in the containment analysis. As a result of this 
RAI, the previously proposed ITAAC will be revised to include the containment volume as an 
item that will also be inspected to ensure it is conservative with respect to the assumptions 
made in the containment analysis.   
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In addition, an ITAAC item will be added for a design commitment to ensure through inspection 
that the as-built subcompartment accessway dimensions are at least as large as those assumed 
in the subcompartment analyses.

 

Impact on DCD  

Table 2.11.1-2 of DCD Tier 1 will be revised as indicated in the Attachment.  

Impact on PRA 

There is no impact on the PRA. 

Impact on Technical Specifications 

There is no impact on the Technical Specifications. 

Impact on Technical/Topical/Environmental Reports  

There is no impact on any Technical, Topical, or Environmental Report. 
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6. The calculated 
subcompartment peak 
pressure does not exceed 
the design pressure. 

6. An analysis of the 
subcompartment pressure 
response to a postulated 
line break will be 
performed to determine 
the calculated peak 
differential pressure. 

6. A report exists and 
concludes that the 
calculated peak 
differential pressure does 
not exceed the design 
pressure. 

7. The as-built 
containment heat sink 
areas and compositions 
are conservative with 
respect to the assumptions 
used in the containment 
pressure analyses. 

7. Inspections of the as-
built heat sink areas and 
compositions will be 
performed. 

7. A report exists and 
concludes that the as-built 
containment heat sink 
areas and compositions 
are conservative with 
respect to the assumptions 
used in the containment 
pressure analyses. 

8. The as-built 
subcompartment 
accessway dimensions are 
at least as large as those 
assumed in the 
subcompartment analyses. 

8. Inspections of the as-
built subcompartment 
accessway dimensions 
will be performed. 

8. A report exists and 
concludes that the as-built 
subcompartment 
accessway dimensions are 
at least as large as those 
assumed in the 
subcompartment analyses. 

RAI 18-7900 
Question 
14.03.11-1 

RAI 286-8340 
Question 
06.02.01.01.A-1 

RAI 330-8418 
Question 
14.03.11-3 

RAI 330-8418 - Question 14.03.11-3 Attachment (2/2)

volume,

containment volume,
volume,

"A"




